# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

### **2021 THIRD EXTRAORDINARY SESSION**

Enrolled

1021 OCT 22 PM 4: 36

F WEST VERSIN

RECEIVED

## Senate Bill 3029

BY SENATORS BLAIR (MR. PRESIDENT) AND BALDWIN

(BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE)

[Passed October 14, 2021; in effect from passage]

# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

### **2021 THIRD EXTRAORDINARY SESSION**



Enrolled

## Senate Bill 3029

BY SENATORS BLAIR (MR. PRESIDENT) AND BALDWIN

(BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE)

[Passed October 14, 2021; in effect from passage]

AN ACT to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding thereto a new section,
 designated §51-1-23, relating to the creation of a Court Facilities Maintenance Fund;
 providing for administration of the fund; providing for moneys received by the fund;
 providing for the uses for the funds; providing for collections to be from rent and other
 payments; and providing for expenditures for specified purposes in accordance with
 legislative appropriation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

#### ARTICLE 1. SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS.

#### §51-1-23 Court Facilities Maintenance Fund created.

(a) There is created within the State Treasury a special revenue fund designated the Court
 Facilities Maintenance Fund to be administered by the West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals.

3 (b) The fund shall consist of moneys received from rent or other payments from tenants
4 leasing space owned by the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia.

(c) All moneys deposited into the State Treasury and credited to the Court Facilities
Maintenance Fund shall be used to offset the cost to maintain property owned by the Supreme
Court of Appeals of West Virginia.

8 (d) All moneys collected by the administrator of the Supreme Court of Appeals from rent 9 or other payments from tenants leasing space owned by the Supreme Court of Appeals of West 10 Virginia shall be deposited into the Court Facilities Maintenance Fund. Expenditures from the fund 11 shall be for the purposes set forth in subsection (c) of this section and are not authorized from 12 collections but are to be made only in accordance with appropriation by the Legislature in 13 accordance with §12-3-1 *et seq.* of this code and upon fulfillment of the requirements of §11B-2-14 1 *et seq.* of this code.

1

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman, Serlate Committee

. . . . . . Committee Chairmak

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

1

-

NN

PN 4

Speaker of the House of Delegates

22nd ..... this the...... ..... .2021. Day of ..... Governor

#### PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

OCT 1 8 2021

Time\_\_\_\_\_3:18 pm